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April 15, 2008
Harold C. Williams

City Hall

701 E. Carson Street

Carson, California 90749

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-08-052
Dear Mr. Williams:
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  We also offer no opinion on the issue of simultaneously holding positions with two or more public agencies as governed under Government Code Section 1099.
QUESTION


Do you have a disqualifying conflict of interest that would prevent you from participating in city council decisions that would affect the West Basin Municipal Water District (the “WBMWD”)?
CONCLUSION


No.  Based on the limited facts you provided, you do not have a disqualifying conflict of interest because the “public generally” exception applies to exempt you from disqualification.
FACTS


You are a city council member for the City of Carson (the “City”).  You also have been offered a position to serve as an independent contractor for WBMWD and under that contract, you will serve as a consultant and communicate with the public and other cities about the WBMWD and its services.  The WBMWD is a public agency that purchases imported water from the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California.  The WBMWD wholesales water to cities and other water purveyors and also provides educational outreach regarding water conservation and prevention of storm drain pollution.  The WBMWD also sells water to the City through a private purveyor.  You also informed us that your work for WBMWD is not covered under WBMWD’s conflict of interest code.
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interest of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, when it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official's economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  In order to determine whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, the Commission has adopted an eight-step analytical framework.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)
Step One:  Are You a Public Official?
City council members are public officials under the Act.  (See Section 84048(a).)

Step Two:  Will You Be Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the purview of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)
In addition, a public official “participates in making” a governmental decision when he or she, without substantive review, negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations regarding a decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  You will be participating in making a governmental decision if you advise, recommend or negotiate a course of action for the City. 

Furthermore, a public official is “influencing a governmental decision” if he or she contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the government agency regarding the decisions.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  Therefore, you would be influencing a governmental decision if you contact, appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence any member of the Carson city council regarding governmental decisions.
You have stated that there is currently not a governmental decision before the city council that pertains to the WBMWD.  Should such a decision arise, you must look carefully at each decision and apply the eight-step analysis described herein.

Step Three: What Are Your Economic Interests?

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The applicable economic interests include:

1.
An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity
 in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

2.
An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

3.
Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)  

4.
Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

5.
A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)
Economic Interests Identified
Source of Income:  Your question focuses on whether the income you receive from the WBMWD creates a potential conflict with your position on the city council.  A public official has an economic interest in his or her sources of income.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.3.)  While the Act’s definition of income excludes “salary . . . received from a state, local, or federal government agency,” (Section 82030(b)(2)), that exception does not apply when, as in your capacity with WBMWD, an individual receives income from a public agency but in that capacity is not a “public official” as defined by the Act and Commission regulations.  The Act defines “public official” as “every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  (Section 82048.)  Regulation 18701(a) defines when an individual who independently contracts with a public agency is a “consultant” under the Act and therefore a public official under Section 82048.

The term “consultant” under the Act refers to a particular set of individuals with particular duties, and decision-making responsibilities.  (See, for example, our analysis in Fitzpatrick Advice Letter, I-05-198, copy enclosed.)  WBMWD has not designated your position as a “consultant” under its conflict of interest code and you will not file a statement of economic interests for this position.  Consequently, the salary you receive from WBMWD will not be subject to the “government salary exception” to the definition of income.  Therefore, you have a source of income economic interest in the payments you receive from WBMWD under your contract with that agency.

Personal Finances:  Every public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in your or your immediate family’s personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities, other than the financial effect on your real property interest or business, increasing or decreasing. (Ibid.)  You have not provided any facts to suggest your participation in any governmental decision would affect your personal finances in any way.  We do not, therefore, further analyze your personal finances as a potential conflict of interest.


We restrict our analysis only to the question of whether you may participate in decisions as a city councilmember affecting your source of income, the WBMWD.

Step Four: Are your interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

A source of income is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:
(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request; or

(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.   (Regulation 18704.1(a).)
You will have an economic interest in WBMWD as a source of income.  Thus, if WBMWD is a named party in, or the initiator or subject of, the proceedings in which the decisions will occur, WBMWD will be directly involved in the decision.  Otherwise, it will be indirectly involved.  (See Regulation 18704.1(b).)  You have not provided examples of decisions that would come before the city council.  You will need to analyze each decision on a decision-by decision basis.  
Step Five:  What is the applicable materiality standard? 


Generally, any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of income to a public official, and who is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency is deemed material.  This standard for determining materiality is known as the “one penny” rule. If the entity is affected by even one penny, the financial effect is deemed material.  (See Regulation 18705.3(a).)
The materiality standards for indirectly involved sources of income that are non-profit entities, including government agencies, are set forth in regulation 18705.3(b)(2) (copy enclosed), and depend on the gross annual receipts of the entity.  
Step Six:  Is the financial effect reasonably foreseeable?
A material financial effect on an economic interest is “reasonably foreseeable” if it is substantially likely that one or more of the materiality standards will be met as a result of the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  An effect need not be certain to be considered “reasonably foreseeable,” but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner, 1 FPPC Ops. 198 (1975).)  On the other hand, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.
Again, you must apply this standard to each applicable decision.

Step Seven: Public Generally Exception
Under the “public generally” exception, an official may still participate in a decision despite a conflict of interest if the effect of the decision on the official’s interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)  Regulation 18707explains that the exception will apply if the decision will affect a significant segment of the public generally in substantially the same manner as it would affect the public official’s interests.  Regulation 18707.1(b)(1)(D) states that decisions that affect a federal, state, or local government which the public official has an economic interest, such as WBMWD, the decision will affect all members of the public under the jurisdiction of that governmental entity.

The comment at the end of Regulation 18707.1 provides: “The term ‘affect all members of the public’ is intended to cover decisions affecting the public in general but to exclude decisions which uniquely benefit a public official.” 

Based upon these provisions, you will have to analyze each decision before the city council to determine whether it will “uniquely affect” you and your position at WBMWD.  If you are not uniquely affected (e.g., the decision does not pertain to your contract with, or income from WBMWD, then the public generally exception applies and you may participate in the decision.

Step Eight: Legal Required Exception

The “legally required participation” rule applies when the official’s participation in a governmental decision is legally required.  (Section 87101; Regulation 18708.)  You have not presented any facts that pertain to this exception.  We therefore do not address it.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� Section 82005 provides: “Business entity” means any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation, or association.  This definition does not include nonprofits or governmental entities.





